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On 2 June 2016, the US Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) announced that it had censured and fined E*Trade a total of USD 900,000 (EUR 
807,000) after the firm failed to properly review the quality of the execution of customers’ orders and for other supervisory deficiencies relating to the 
protection of customer information between July 2011 and June 2012. 
 
E*Trade routes its customers’ orders to various exchanges and non-exchange market centres. According to FINRA, firms who route customer orders are 
required to carry out an assessment on the quality of the competing markets.  
 
As such, E*Trade is required to conduct “regular and rigorous reviews” of the quality of the executions of its customers’ orders. This is to see if there are 
any material differences in execution quality among the markets trading the security.  
 
In order to comply with this obligation, E*Trade put together a best execution committee (BEC) to review the execution quality it received on its customers’ 
orders. However, E*Trade’s BEC’s information was not accurate enough to assess the execution quality it provided to its customers.  
 
FINRA found several issues relating to E*Trade’s BEC including: 
 
•the fact it lacked sufficiently accurate information to reasonably assess the execution quality it provided its customers; 
•failing to take into account internalised order flow sent to its affiliated broker-dealer market maker G1 Execution Services (G1X); and  
•failing to adequately consider the actual execution quality provided by the market centres to which it routed orders.  
 
FINRA also found that E*Trade did not have in place adequate systems and controls to ensure that confidential customer order information was not 
misused by employees who were dually registered with E*Trade and G1X and had access to view and edit customer orders. Furthermore, E*Trade 
regularly accepted requests from G1X to change prioritisation in E*Trade’s order routing system and to redirect certain order flows, without checking that 
these changes would improve the quality of execution its customers received.  
 
E*Trade was accused of violating NASD Rule 2320 and FINRA Rules 5310 and 2010 when it failed to conduct regular and rigorous reviews of the quality 
of the orders it was executing for its customers. E*Trade will pay USD 700,000 for this violation. E*Trade also violated NASD Rule 3010 and FINRA Rule 
2010 when it failed to put in place and maintain an adequate supervisory system to ensure it was acting in compliance when it reviewed its best execution 
and in order to protect customer employee information. E*Trade will pay USD 200,000 for this violation. 
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E*Trade fined USD 900,000 for supervisory violations relating 
to the protection of customer order information  

http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Etrade_Securities_AWC_060216.pdf 

http://www.finra.org/newsroom/2016/finra-fines-etrade-900k-best-execution-and-protection-

customer-order-information 

http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/sns-wp-blm-etrade-a4d4cf78-28e2-11e6-8329-

6104954928d2-20160602-story.html 

There are no linked loss events 

01/Jul/2011 30/Jun/2012 N/A 02/Jun/2016 

Other Risk No 

PC1501 - Policies, Governance & 
Monitoring 

N/A 

PD1002 - Self Directed Brokerage 

LS0307 - Position Taking (Principal) No N/A 

MISSEL - Mis-Selling & Business 
Practices 

EUR 807,048.00  USD 900,000.00 

N/A 

CS0403 - Inadequate Policy / Procedure 

LS0211 - Regulator LS0101 - United States of America 

N/A N/A 

LS0403 - Market Risk 

E*TRADE 

EL0401 –  Suitability, Disclosure & Fiduciary 

US –  UNITED STATES 

BL0801 –  Retail Brokerage 

USD – 900,000.00 LOSS 

North America 

USD –  US Dollar 

5894 


